
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872453 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

14 May 2021 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 24 May 2021 
at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic & Corporate Services Manager on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C D Zosseder (Chairman)  

S H Beer (Vice-Chairman) 
M Bates 
T A Bond 
S C Manion 
J Rose 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 5) 
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 6) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Page 7) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 March 2021 and 
19 April 2021 (to follow). 
 

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 8) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
 

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 12 - 19) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
 

9    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 20) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 10 and 11. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 2.00 
pm on the second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. 
 
For meetings prior to 21 June 2021, public speaking for those who successfully 
register will take the form of a statement of up to 500 words that will be read out by 
a member of the Democratic Services team. 
 

10    DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 2020-2024  (Pages 21 - 47) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Housing. 
 

11    PERFORMANCE REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 2020/21  (Pages 48 - 64) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Leadership Support. 
 

12    DOVER DISTRICT HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND 
LITTER  (Page 65) 



 3 

 

 To scrutinise the performance of the Household Waste and Recycling Collection 
service and the issue of litter in the district. 
 
Representatives from Veolia and DDC Waste Services will be in attendance. 
 
This item was added at the request of Councillor C D Zosseder (household waste 
collection) and Councillor T A Bond (litter). 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a
[...]
ere a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

6

Agenda Item No 3



MINUTES 

 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 March 2021 and 19 April 

2021 (to follow). 

7

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

8

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET OR ANOTHER 

COMMITTEE 

 

There are no items for consideration. 

9

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

22 
Approval of a draft Dover Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 
consultation 

17 May 2021 

The report will be seeking cabinet approval of a 
recommendation to consult on a new 
homelessness and rough sleeping strategy for 
Dover. Local housing authorities are required by 
legislation to publish a homelessness strategy. 
The previous strategy was developed on an East 
Kent basis in partnership with Canterbury, 
Shepway and Thanet councils. This strategy has 
expired and the councils have drafted their own 
individual strategies. Some consultation has 
already taken place with key stakeholders in 
scoping the draft document. 

 
Agreed for 
inclusion by 
committee 

8/3/21 

34 

To inform Cabinet of inherited issues 
concerning contract management that 
relate to housing stock and seek 
authorisation to amend certain contracts 

7 June 2021 

When the housing service transferred to the 
direct control of Dover District Council it emerged 
that the contract management processes used 
by East Kent Housing had broken down as had 
the information systems that supported them. 
The result has been that the expected 
governance supporting contractual decisions 
does not currently exist and this report
[...]
sness 
Prevention Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 

1. Summary 

The Council has a statutory duty to publish a Homelessness Strategy.  At its meeting 
on 11 January 2021 Cabinet approved consultation on a new draft Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy. The consultation has been completed and the final 
version of the Strategy is being reported back for approval and adoption by the 
Council.   

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 Under Sections 1 to 3 Homelessness Act 2002 local housing authorities have a duty 
to publish a homelessness strategy and to take the strategy into account in the 
discharge of its functions. The duty requires a review of the housing strategy at least 
every five years. 

2.2 The previous strategy was developed as a joint East Kent strategy in partnership with 
Shepway, Canterbury and Thanet councils and covered the period 2014 to 2019. 
While the Council has been relatively successful in its approach to homelessness 
prevention over recent years we are very aware that external pressures may result in 
increased demand in this service area. As well as the wider social costs related to 
homelessness there are also direct costs for the Council. It is therefore important that 
the Council continues to work with local and strategic partners in developing its 
approach to homelessness prevention especially given the budget pressures the 
Council is currently managing and the need to minimise expenditure on temporary 
accommodation and ensure that existing prevention services are financially 
sustainable.     

2.3 The emphasis of the draft strategy is very much on homelessness prevention and the 
scope of the strategy and its key objectives were developed following early stage 
consultation with key stakeholders. 

2.4 The strategy sets out overarching strategic objectives and priorities and incorporates 
an action plan which aims to deliver outcomes linked to the priorities.  

3 Consultation 

21

Agenda Item No 10



3.1 The formal con
[...]
o 
requests for help from homeless people by 
developing toolkits with partner agencies.

1.7 Participate in forums such as the Kent 
Homeless Officers Group and Kent 
Homechoice to continue to develop best 
practice, such as the Young Persons 
Protocol, and keep up-to-date with 
homelessness initiatives.

1.8 Actively promote services to homeless 
people in easily accessible areas eg GP 
surgeries, supermarkets etc.

2. Enhanced 
Accommodation Options

2.1 Do not use bed and breakfast 
accommodation for families with children, 
and 16-17 year olds, for more than six weeks.

2.2 Reduce the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation for all households.

2.3 Improve the quality of temporary housing 
through the provision of council-owned 
units.

2.4 Reduce the use of all forms of temporary 
accommodation by developing effective 
prevention measures and move-on options.

3. Using Resources 
Effectively

3.1 Regularly review the roles and 
responsibilities of Dover District Council’s 
Housing Options Team to ensure that 
staff resources are being used successfully 
to prevent homelessness, in light of best 
practice across the sector.

3.2 Maintain and manage viable Rent Deposit, 
Rent in Advance and Discretionary 
Housing Payment funds to continue 
to help homeless households secure 
accommodation in the private rented 
sector.

3.3 Reduce the cost to Dover District Council 
for temporary accommodation by 
exploring more cost-effective alternatives. 
Also ensure that housing benefit claims are 
processed quickly, where appropriate.

3.4 Continue to support and fund 
homelessness services provided by partner 
agencies throughout Dover district, and 
facilitate and assist any grant opportunities 
that arise.

3.5 Fully utilise existing Government grants 
including the Flexible Homelessness 
Support Grant, New Burdens Funding and 
the Homelessness Prevention Grant, which 
currently contributes to staff resources, 
temporary accommodation costs and 
prevention options. 

3.6
[...]
r district.

Answered: 4 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 4

Yes

In part

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

In part

No

36



Dover District Council Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy consultation

3 / 9

Q3 If you have answered in part or no please provide details of the issues
you feel should be included.

Answered: 2 Skipped: 2

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Actually give accommodation instead of just offering it to remove people from the list and not
allow them to use the accommodation offered.

3/19/2021 7:32 AM

2 I was being made homeless by landlord section 21. To avoid being homeless with 3 children
and a granddaughter. I am now forced to leave in a unsatisfactory housing for £800 a month.
Broken doors , broke window, damp in bottom of house that will cause problems in the future
no doubt.

2/2/2021 8:47 PM

37



Dover District Council Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy consultation

4 / 9

50.00% 2

25.00% 1

25.00% 1

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

Q4 After considering the feedback from our stakeholders and residents we
have reached 5 priorities to tackle and prevent homelessness and rough

sleeping in our district. These are
Answered: 4 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 4

Tackling
homelessness...

Enhanced
accommodatio...

Using
resources...

Improving
options for...

Ending rough
sleeping in ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Tackling homelessness together

Enhanced accommodation options

Using resources effectively

Improving options for homeless households

Ending rough sleeping in the district

38



Dover District Council Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy consultation

5 / 9

50.00% 2

25.00% 1

25.00% 1

Q5 Do you agree that these should be our priorities?
Answered: 4 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 4

Yes

In part

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

In part

No

39



Dover District Council Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy consultation

6 / 9

Q6 If you 
[...]
003 

The number of second stage 
complaints referred to the 
Council's Complaints Officer 

26 N/A 8 10 10 23 51  N/A N/A 

GOV004 
The number of FOI requests 
received 

1074 N/A 187 294 282 256 1,019  N/A N/A 

HOU010a 

Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation 
including B&B  

171 90 166 147 147 166 166  ▼ Red 

55



 

Page 7 

 

 

Corporate Resources 

PI Description 
Outturn 
2019/20 

DDC 
Target 

2020/21 
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Current 
Cumulative  

figure 

Absolute 
Number of 
Cases this 
Qtr (where 

applicable) 

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr 

RAG 
Status 

HOU010b 

Number of households in bed &  
breakfast  (The data provided in 
HOU010a and b shows the 
number of households on the last 
day of the quarter.) 

22 20 25 17 21 29 29  ▼ Red 

HOU011 
The number of households 
presenting as homeless where a 
duty to re-house is accepted 

150 N/A 40 35 23 46 144  ▼ N/A 

HOU012 
 
The number of children in B&B  
 

0 N/A 0 0 0 0 0  ► N/A 

 LIC005 
The percentage of licensed 
premises inspections completed 
by target date 

100% 80% 0 0 100% 0% 45% 0 ▼ Red 

 LIC006 

The percentage of unopposed 
licensing and permit applications 
processed within 5 working days 

98.75% 75% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99.5% 162 ▲ Green 

PSH007 
Number of DFG applications 
completed (for information only) 

108 (Q3) N/A 6 9 9 33 57 33 ▲ N/A 

PSH008  

Percentage of completed DFG 
applications approved within 10 
working days from receipt of 
application 

77% (Q3) N/A 66% 87% 80% 100% 85%  ▲ N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

56



 

Page 8 

 

 

Performance Summary – General Fund, HRA and Capital 

General Fund (GF) Budget Update 

On 3rd March 2021 Council approved the budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 - 2024/25.  The MTFP included a revised forecast for the 
General Fund of £7k surplus for 2021/22 taking into account the impact on income streams and cost pressures from the Covid pandemic, Government funding 
to support Councils and other known 
[...]
Christmas period.  An ongoing lack of move-on accommodation into either social or privately rented housing 
continues to impact the numbers in temporary accommodation.  The Council continues to increase its stock of interim housing in order to minimise the numbers 
housed in B&B. 

 
The provision of suitable and cost effective temporary accommodation continues to be a priority and a further 20 units of interim accommodation for homeless 
households were acquired by DDC in 2020/21.  Another 24 units are expected to complete in the next financial year along with the acquisition of up to 6 units of 
accommodation specifically for a small number of rough sleepers in the District.  These acquisitions will be further complemented by the development by DDC 
of 24 new homes for social rent at the site in Godwyne Road, Dover.  

57



 

Page 9 

 

 

 
Staff numbers 
 

Division FTE @ 1  
April 2020 

(Leavers)/ Joiners/ 
Transfers 

FTE @ 31 March 
2021 

 

Chief Executive 40.61 -0.57 40.04 

Governance 52.58 0 52.58 

Corporate Resources 60.32 +24.73 85.05 

Operations and Commercial 113.78 +15.64 129.42 

HR & Audit 27.23 -2.68 24.55 

Total Staff FTE 294.52 +37.12 331.64 

  

58



 

Page 10 

 

 

Operations and Commercial 

PI Description 
Outturn 
2019/20 

DDC 
Target 
2020/21 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Current 

Cumulative  
figure 

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 
(where 

applicable) 

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr 

RAG 
Status 

MUS002 
The number of visits to the 
museum in person per 1,000 
population 

180.55 
(Q3) 

200 0 3.52 11.15 0 3.67  ▼ Red 

PKG003 Number of PCNS issued 12,968 N/A 1,860 4,041 3,548 789 10,238  N/A N/A 

PLA001 

Percentage of major planning 
applications determined in 13 
weeks (exc. section 106 
agreements) or within an agreed 
extension of time or Planning 
Performance Agreement  

83.52% 
(Q3) 

65% 84.62% 90% 89.25% 100% 90.97% 8 ▲ Green 

PLA002 

Percentage of non-major 
planning applications determined 
in 8 weeks (e
[...]
s of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2020-2024
	Homelessness Strategy - Appendix 1, 17/05/2021 Cabinet
	Homelessness Strategy - Appendix 2, 17/05/2021 Cabinet
	Homelessness Strategy - Equality Impact Assessment, 17/05/2021 Cabinet

	11 Performance Report - Fourth Quarter 2020/21
	Performance Report - Appendix, 17/05/2021 Cabinet

	12 Dover District Household Waste and Recycling Collection and Litter



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 24 May 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C D Zosseder 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer (as substitute for Councillor P M Brivio) 

M Bates 
T A Bond 
S C Manion 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 
 

Also Present: 
 
 

David Fitzgerald (General Manager - Veolia)  
Gary Morison (Senior Contract Manager - Veolia) 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Head of Commercial Services 
Head of Housing 
Environmental Crime Team Leader 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Brivio and J Rose. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor S H Beer 
had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor P M Brivio. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 and 19 April 2021 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 7 June 2021 were noted. 
 

6 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 



The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 

7 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted. 
 

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
Members identified the following items for inclusion in the work programme: 
  

 Update from the Cabinet on progress resolving the flooding issues in Deal 
with Southern Water 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of the 

update on flooding in Deal. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that one member of the 
public (Ms H Charlton) had registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the 
public speaking protocol applied. 
 
 

10 VARIATION TO AGENDA ORDER  
 
The Chairman advised in the absence of any objections that the order of business 
would be varied to take the litter element of the Dover District Household Waste and 
Recycling Collection and Litter item as the next item of business. 
 

11 DOVER DISTRICT HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND 
LITTER  
 
The Environmental Crime Team Leader gave a presentation on the Council’s 
participation in the Great British Spring Clean, a campaign led by Keep Britain Tidy. 
The Great British Spring Clean ran from 28 May 2021 to 13 June 2021.  
 
As part of the Great British Spring Clean, the Council would: 
 

 5 x 2-minute beach cleaning stations that would be looked after by local 
businesses; 

 9 x Free bag dispensers to enable people to take litter home; 

 2 x cigarette litter voting stations (1 in Deal and 1 in Dover); and 

 1,250 cigarette butt litter pouches to be distributed 
 
For the future the Council would be recruiting an Environmental Enforcement Officer 
to fill the current vacancy and tendering for a contractor to bolster litter and dog 



fouling enforcement. The Littering from Vehicles Outside London Regulations 2018 
also provided a tool for enforcement.  
 
The Council also intended to introduce environmental awards next year to recognise 
the work of local individuals, organisations and community groups.  
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 That more needed to be done to tackle the issue of littering in parks. 

 That there needed to be an officer with overall responsibility for litter rather 
than the current arrangements where it was split between 
education/enforcement (Regulatory Services) and cleansing (Waste 
Services). In response the Environmental Crime Team Leader pointed out 
that the two teams worked closely together to tackle issues.  

 That the working practices of Kent County Council Highways needed 
improvement with recent verge clearing works resulting in shredded litter 
being left on the road. In response the Environmental Crime Team advised 
that the Dover District Council had no direct control over Kent County 
Council’s working practices. 

 That the review of litter bin provision needed to be completed so that the 
installation of new bins could be considered.  

 
(Councillor S C Manion left the meeting at the conclusion of this item of business) 
  

12 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 2020-2024  
 
The Head of Housing presented the report on the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020-2024. Members were informed that the Council had a 
statutory duty to review its housing strategy at least every five years. The Cabinet in 
January 2021 had approved going to consultation on a new draft Strategy and 
following that process the final version of the Strategy was being reported back for 
approval and adoption. 
 
The focus of the draft strategy was on homelessness prevention and the scope of 
the strategy and its key objectives were developed following early stage 
consultation with key stakeholders. The strategy set out overarching strategic 
objectives and priorities and incorporated an action plan to deliver outcomes linked 
to the priorities. 
 
Members were assured that where the Council had a duty to house people it would 
do so.  
 
The action plan was broken down into the following areas: 
 
• Tackling Homelessness Together 
• Enhanced Accommodation Options 
• Using Resources Effectively 
• Improving Options for Homeless Households 
• End Rough Sleeping 
 
Members discussed the importance of the Council developing its own high standard 
temporary accommodation and the need to have permanent accommodation 
options for households to move on to in due course. As the need for permanent 



accommodation exceeded the Council’s available supply this would include working 
with private landlords to provide accommodation and taking ensuring affordable 
rents.  
 
In respect of rough sleepers the Council had found accommodation for 6 of the 7 
found during the last count. The Council worked with groups such as Porchlight to 
ensure support was provided those in need of it.  
 
Members discussed the 6 week national legal standard on homeless families with 
children staying in bed and breakfast and the Head of Housing advised that 
homeless families rarely reached that limit in practice.  
 
It was moved by Councillor S H Beer, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:   That it be recommended to Cabinet that paragraph 2.1 of the Action 

Plan be amended to set the maximum duration for stay in bed and 
breakfast accommodation for families with children, and 16-17 year 
olds, from a maximum of 6 weeks to either a maximum of 6 days or 
to an achievable significant reduction on 6 weeks. 

 
13 PERFORMANCE REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 2020/21  

 
Members received the Performance Report Quarter 4, 2020/21. There were 19 
Green Status Performance Indicators (70%), 3 Amber (11%) and 5 Red (19%) for 
Quarter 4, 2020/21. 
 
The red performance indicators were as followed: 
 

 HOU001 (Average time taken to re-let council dwellings) 

 HOU010a (Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation 
including B&B) 

 HOU010b (Number of households in bed & breakfast) 

 LIC005 (The percentage of licensed premises inspections completed by 
target date) 

 MUS002 (The number of visits to the museum in person per 1,000 
population) 

 
Members were advised that the performance in respect of LIC005 and MUS002had 
been adversely impacted by Coronavirus restrictions. 
 
The Head of Housing advised that HOU001 had been improving since the Council 
had taken the housing service back in-house in October and that the length of time 
taken to relate council dwellings was improving although Coronavirus restrictions 
had affected the time it took for works to be undertaken as well as the viewing of 
lets.  
 
Councillor M Bates raised the issue of the stability of the planning portal and the 
committee was advised that this would be investigated.  
 
 

14 DOVER DISTRICT HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND 
LITTER  
 



The Chairman welcomed David Fitzgerald (General Manager) and Gary Morison 
(Senior Contract Manager) of Veolia to the meeting.  
 
Mr Fitzgerald apologised on behalf of Veolia to Members in respect of the disruption 
affecting the waste service over the last six weeks. He advised that he thought the 
service had been improving over the last week.  
 
The representatives from Veolia gave a presentation to Members covering the 
following points: 
 
Background 
 

 That the collection routes had been changed to enable more balanced 
rounds with an even workload for the crews 

 That the new systems allowed managers to have greater monitoring 
potential 

 That the streamlined rounds allowed for easy issue rectification (in the case 
of misses and vehicle breakdowns) and a better customer experience 

 The new Euro 6 vehicles were more environmentally friendly with electric bin 
lifts 

 The provision of electric vehicles for the Veolia management team and 
electric cage vehicles 

 The maintenance of the same alternate-weekly service for kerbside 
properties 

 
Collection Methodology 
 

 That 17% of properties (7,990 kerbside properties) would not see a change 
as a result of the changes 

 That 14.5% of properties (6,815 kerbside properties) would only be affected 
by a change in collection day only 

 That 34.3% of properties (16,074 kerbside properties) would be affected by 
a change in collection week only 

 That 34.3% of properties (16,121 kerbside properties) would be affected by 
a day and week change 

 That 9,459 properties would wait more than three additional days between 
refuse collections 

 The new rounds would allow for ease of returning to deal with missed 
collections and the Thursday round would be heaviest as it was closest to 
the disposal point. 

 That the new rounds were similar to those at other authorities such as 
Tendring and Telford and Wrekin 

 
New Collection Round Roll Out 
 

 That there had been close working between the Council and Veolia prior to 
the changes. 

 That fortnightly transition meetings had been held. 

 That the risks of each option were analysed and the input of experienced 
crews with local knowledge had been sought out. All crews were training 
about new routes, vehicles and devices. 

 The average number of properties collected per day was 1,305. 



 That it had not been possible to test different collection days prior to 
informing residents of the change and that the new vehicles were not 
available prior to the change anyway. 

 Veolia had 20 Euro 6 vehicles and 8 electric vehicles as part of the Dover 
fleet with smaller vehicles for rural and narrow access roads. There had 
been a small reduction in the number of vehicles under the new service. 

 The new food waste collection arrangements had dedicated vehicles for food 
waste to ensure greater efficiency and a higher quality of material. 

 The number of staff on the new service was the same as the previous 
service due to the additional rounds being operated. However, once the new 
service was established there would be a reduction in 5 drivers (22 drivers 
under the new service compared to 27 before) and 8 operatives (33 
operatives under the new service compared to 41 before). 

 A letter had been delivered to residents by Veolia 4-5 weeks before the 
service changed explaining the changes and 1-3 weeks before the service 
change a new collection calendar had been sent out 

 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 Councillor P Walker advised that he had received in excess of 50 complaints 
from residents in his ward in respect of waste and recycling and had 
struggled to get hold of staff to resolve these matters. He also criticised the 
first leaflet and calendar sent out by Veolia as being ambiguous and poorly 
written and asked for assurances that the viewpoint of the end user would be 
considered in future.  

 
In response officers accepted the points raised and acknowledged that the service 
had been overwhelmed for a time. 
 

 Councillor M Bates advised that some residents had not had a collection for 
over six weeks yet when they checked the website it said that their waste 
had been collected. There were concerns raised over the potential for 
vermin to spread and the lack of resolution to complaints when raised.  

 
In response officers advised that reporting via Veolia’s ECHO system had been 
subject to problems and Veolia acknowledged that training issues had been 
identified for resolution.  
 

 Councillor T A Bond expressed concern that the Council was getting less 
waste vehicles for more cost as part of the new contract and that he could 
not understand how a new contract with the same contractor (Veolia) had 
gone so wrong. The issue of waste crews stopping for breaks on rounds was 
raised and he also recounted his own problems in using the system to report 
issues.  

 
In response officers advised that Veolia would look into the issue of crew breaks 
during rounds. In respect of the contract price, Veolia advised that it had been 
expected that sufficient resources were available to provide the service it was 
apparent that this had not been the case and additional resources had been 
deployed. These additional resources would be kept in place until Veolia felt that 
they could efficiently manage the service. 
 
Issues in respect of some of the rural waste rounds and narrow streets were also  
highlighted by Veolia.  



 
The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) advised Members that the 
team had been overwhelmed by the volume of calls and that Civica’s performance 
figures would also reflect this. He felt that some of the problems had been resolved 
but that there were still some systemic issues to resolve.  
 

 Councillor S H Beer welcomed the presentation and suggested that the 
information should be made available to the residents. She raised concerns 
as to whether the Council had sufficient resources to resolve the problems. 

In response officers advised that 2 extra members of staff had been employed to 
assist the waste services team. The importance of triaging calls to ensure that they 
were dealt with effectively was also emphasised. 
 
Veolia advised that the improvements in the fleet and the new rounds would have a 
positive impact on CO2 emissions. 
 

 Councillor H M Williams aske for performance data to be provided to 
demonstrate the improvements in performance that had been reported to the 
Committee.  

 
Officers advised that they would investigate the data that they held to see what 
could be shared with Members.  
 

 Councillor R S Walkden advised that the issues he had reported from 
residents had been resolved by the waste services team.  

 

 Councillor M Rose advised that residents needed an apology and an 
explanation from Veolia for the disruption to their waste and recycling. He 
also expressed concern that Veolia had decided to implement new routes 
and a new computer system at the same time.  

 
In response Veolia acknowledged that staggering the implementation of new routes 
and a new computer system in Folkestone and Hythe had resulted in less issues.  
 

 Councillor C D Zosseder advised that residents needed to be contacted via 
all forms of media, including a letter as some did not have online access. 
She also asked for a dedicated way for councillors to raise their issues with 
the waste services team. 

 
In response officers advised that they were looking into a dedicated contact route 
for Members to raise issues.  
 
Members thanked Veolia and officers for attending the meeting.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm. 


